
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham,  

 SN15 1ER 

Date: Monday 28 November 2016 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - Calne Town   

 Council, Bank House, The Strand, Calne 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr James Sheppard 
 

Cllr Simon Jacobs 
 

  
Reserve Member 
 

 

Cllr Bill Douglas 
 

 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Calne Winter and Summer Festivals, The Strand, Calne made by 
Calne Town Council.  The report of the Public Protection Officer (Licensing) is 
attached. 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Application for a Variation/Current Licence 
Summary/Current Conditions/Site Plan (Pages 17 - 46) 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Relevant Representation/Plan to show location of 
Representation (Pages 47 - 50) 

   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant 
Representation or their Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 

 “Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is 
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and 
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on 
behalf of that person including a Lawyer. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer. 
 

  
3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 

one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made; 
 
  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 

any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation; 

Page 6



 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order 

to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation. 

 
 3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 

Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded. 

 
 3.4 Ultimately the Ch
[...]
 formally put or  
  answered. 
 

Page 8



7 Documentation 
 
 7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing 

other than with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude 
the Licensing Officer from correcting errors, providing updated information or 
an extract from a local map showing the Applicant’s Premises in the context of 
the surrounding premises and any person/s who have made a Relevant 
Representation . If any party is granted permission to present supplementary 
papers at the Hearing they shall provide at least 10 copies at the start of their 
submission. 

 
8 Intervention 
 

The Chairperson shall permit the following interventions at any point in the Hearing: 
 
 8.1 The Committee Lawyer to advise the Committee on issues of law, procedure 

and relevant considerations on decision making. If necessary, the Chairperson 
may require the Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee 
Manager to leave the Hearing so that advice can be given. 

 
 8.2 The Committee Manager to advise the Committee on procedure generally, or 

to request that statements made are repeated for reasons of clarity and so 
that they can be properly recorded. 

 
 8.3 The Licensing Officer to seek to clarify statements that have been made in  
  light of information held on their file. 
 
9 Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing 
 
 9.1 If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend 

or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence. 
 
 9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented 

at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the 
Licensing Authority may: 

 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the  
  Hearing to a specified date; or 
 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it 

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice  made 
by that party. 

 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing 
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s 
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support 
of the Application. 

Page 9



 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 

retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members. 

 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be  
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing. 

 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves. 

 

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 

 

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application. 

 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson. 

 

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations. 

 

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 

 

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order. 

 

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
28 NOVEMBER 2016 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence;  
Calne Winter and Summer Festivals, The Strand, Calne 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 

Calne Winter and Summer Festivals, The Strand, Calne made by Calne Town 
Council. 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Calne Winter 

and Summer Festivals, The Strand, Calne made by Calne Town Council for 
which one relevant representation has been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence as applied for. 
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence.  
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On 21 September 2016 an application for a variation to the Premises Licence 

was received.  The application was not deemed a valid application until 3 
October, when advertised on blue notices at the premises, therefore the 
consultation period started from this date (as per 3.1 below).  
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.6 The variation applied for is summarised as follows: 
 

 To increase the number of people permitted to attend to 9,999 (the current 
Premises Licence permits a maximum of 4,999). 
 
A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1a. The licence 
currently held for this premises is attached as Appendix 1b/1c/1d. 

 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises 

for a period of 28 days together with a copy of the notice advertised in a 
newspaper circulating the area of the premises. During the consultation period 
one relevant representation has been received from one Interested Party. 

 
3.2 Responsible Authorities 
 

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application. 

 
3.3 Interested Parties 
 

 Mr J Jones – 8a High Street, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 0BS 
 

3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 
 

Representation Licensing Objective 

ASB, Criminal Damage, Urination Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
3.5 The relevant representation is attached as Appendix 2a.  Attached as 
 Appendix 2b is a plan which shows the locations from where the 
 representation has been made. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 

Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Report Author: Jemma Price 
 
Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 
 
14 November 2016 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1a Variation of Premises Licence Application Form  
1b Current Licence Summary 
1c Current Conditions 
1d Current Site Plan 
2a Representation 
2b Plan to show location of Representation 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



 

      

 

 

 

PART 1 – PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

Winter Festival and Summer Carnival, Calne Town Centre, Calne, Wiltshire. 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Calne Town Council, The Old Bank House, The Strand, Calne, Wiltshire   
Tel:  01249 814000,     Email:  calne@calne.gov.uk 

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Not Applicable 
  

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 

LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Not Applicable 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER  

Not Applicable 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES 

Licence to be used for Summer Carnival and Winter Festival along with up to 2 further events in the year 
 

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 

Where applicable the provisions of Section 145 of the Licensing Act 2003 apply 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES 

No Alcohol Sales permitted on this Licence 

  

 

 

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY  

    

Licensing Act 2003    

Premises Licence Summary 
LN/000005515 

Page 37



PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS 

 

 
Licence Commencement Date     
3rd November 2010            
        ______________________________________ 

Licensing Officer 

Current Licence Date     
6th June 2015             
        ______________________________________ 

Licensing Officer 

 
 

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To 

Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Perform Dance 
Similar to any Music or 
Dance  

Outdoors Sunday     

Monday     

Tuesday     

Wednesday     

Thursday     

Friday     

Saturday 10:00 22:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

 
To include on the licence up to 2 further events in the year using the same hours and areas. 
 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 

Page 38



  

 

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS 
 

Supply of Alcohol 
 

1. Where this Licence authorises the supply of alcohol: 
 

No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence: 
 

a. At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence 
b. At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his 

Personal Licence is suspended 
 

Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a Personal Licence. 

 
Exhibition of Films 
 
1. Where a premises licence authorise

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2016 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER IN RESPECT OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE -CALNE TOWN  
COUNCIL, BANK HOUSE, THE STRAND, CALNE 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Bill Douglas and Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) 
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
 
Made a Relevant Representation 
 
Jon Jones 

 
  

 
7 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

8 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Simon Jacobs (Cllr Trevor Carbin 
substitute member) and from Councillor James Sheppard (Cllr Bill Douglas 
substitute member). 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

9 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 - 11 of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

10 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Calne Town Council for a variation of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Calne Winter and Summer Festivals. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration.  She 
highlighted the following: 
 

 This was an application for a variation of a Premises Licence to increase 
the number of people permitted to attend to 9,999.  The current Premises 
Licence permits a maximum of 4,999; and 
 

 During the consultation process, one relevant representation was received 
citing concerns over anti-social behaviour and criminal damage causing 
public nuisance. 

 
There were no representatives on behalf of the Applicant present at the hearing 
and in accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the written 
submission from the Applicant was noted and the person who had made a 
Relevant Representation was given the opportunity to address the Sub 
Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Jon Jones who made a relevant representation were: 
 

 My property is on the high street and I experience a persistent level of anti-
social behaviour from patrons who frequent the town, especially when they 
have been drinking alcohol; 
 

 I have tried to work with the Police to minimise the anti-social behaviour 
aspects that I suffer and the problems increase when there are large 
events held in the Town; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 I am frustrated that following these events there appears to be no follow up 
to make improvements for future events.  These events are well meaning 
for the town and I support them but there is no feedback loop and 
problems that are reported occur again as they have not been dealt with; 

 

 I spend a lot of my time stuck in processes to report incidents and nothing 
seems to improve.  Linda Holland, Licensing Manager for the Council has 
told me that she is conscious and aware that she is not getting all of the 
relevant information from Wiltshire Police, i.e. reported incidents that back 
up the problems that are being suffered; 

 

 I feel there is a failure in the process and incidents are not being monitored 
accurately with the relevant information being passed along the chain.  I 
had included an email from my local Police Officer, Benjamin Huggins and 
note that this was not included within the Agenda papers; 

 

 When the Bike Fest event happened the employed security ended when 
the event did although the revellers were still in the Town Centre and using 
my gateway as a toilet; 

 

 I am concerned about how Calne Town Council manages their events.  I 
expect some inconvenience when these events are on, for example noise 
and not being able to get my car in and out, but not people urinating by my 
property; 

 

 I can document that I have reported these incidents (as I have installed my 
own CCTV outside my property) and images of perpetrators have been 
passed on to the Police to try and identify the individuals so that they can 
be fined for the offence; and 

 

 I spent time re-wording the conditions offered by Calne Town Council but 
these were not accepted and I am disappointed to note that they are not 
present at the hearing today. 
 

The Sub Committee were then given the opportunity to ask questions of Mr 
Jones who had made a relevant representation: 
 
Q We appreciate that you have experienced a whole raft of issues that are 

not related to this event for which the variation is applied for, have you 
involved your local Wiltshire and Town Councillor? 

 
A I experience anti-social behaviour problems at Halloween with the noise 

from the funfair and youths throwing eggs and stones at my property.  I 
have been into the Town Council offices and they say they cannot help as 
the funfair is not a licensable activity.  I have installed shutters to block out 
the sound, but this also impedes my view of who is acting inappropriately 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

outside of my property. It has been suggested that I install £5k work of 
gates onto the archway which is on my neighbour’s property.  

 
Q Do you understand that we cannot control and take action if the incidents 

are not related to licensable activities? 
 
A Yes, but you have an application before you which over populates the 

town and there are not enough facilities provided and you are aware of the 
nature of the problems that arise from this.  There is nothing in a 
management plan for the dispersal of people at the conclusion of the 
event and no method to evaluate the success of the event and prepare for 
future events.  I feel that if you grant the application you will be subjecting 
me to a raft of problems that exacerbate the already unpleasant situation. 

 
Mr Jones said he felt the process wasn’t working, people should be made 
responsible for their actions and suitable outcomes should be achieved.  Local 
residents should be respected and looked after and he was disappointed that 
the Town Council have not sent anyone here to today to support their 
application.  The Chairman clarified that the Licensing Authority had been 
informed that the Town Council had been unable to send any representatives 
today due to staff shortages over sickness.  Mr Jones felt that the Town Council 
should have engaged with him prior to this meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee assured Mr Jones that they would take into account all 
representations raised and the Licensing Team would work with him to help do 
what they could to minimise the impact of the anti-social behaviour, etc that he 
was suffering. 
 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11.05 and retired with the Solicitor and 
the Democratic Services Officer to make a decision on the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11.30. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee REFUSED the 
application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Calne Town Council 
to increase the number of people permitted to attend to their events to 
9,999. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub Committee heard oral representations from Mr J. Jones, in 
support of his written representation. The Applicant did not attend the 
hearing. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the concerns that had been raised in the 
representation from Mr Jones regarding problems that had occurred 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

during previous licensed events that had taken place under the existing 
premises licence.  
 
The proposed variation sought to double the maximum number of 
persons who could attend such events. The Sub Committee considered 
that the Applicants had failed to satisfactorily demonstrate how they 
would promote the Licensing Objectives, particularly in relation to the 
prevention of public nuisance, at events where such larger numbers of 
persons may be present.   
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of this decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.35 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Democratic Services, 
direct line – 01225 713015 , e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


